Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	05/13/2014	RTMENT OF COMMERCE
05-13-14 PA		Patent and Trademark Office & Received
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of.	103667567	new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Digital Patent, LLC	
Eimar M. Boesjes	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes R No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) May 2, 2014	Street Address: 915 Oak Street, Suite 200	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Eugene	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Oregon	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A.	Zip:_97401
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔳 No
 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at 	document serves as an Oath/D B. Patent No.(s) 7,924,927 tached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	lence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: James K. Coons	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)	<u>8 3 41)</u> \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged	
Street Address: P.O. Box 10886	Enclosed	nt interest not affecting title)
City: Eugene	8. Payment Information	
State: Oregon Zip: 97440		
Phone Number: (541) 686-9160	Deposit Account Number	r
Docket Number: 11319/C1449	Authorized User Name	
Email Address: jcoons@eugenelaw.com		
9. Signature:	05/13/4	14 KNGUYENI (88698818 792492
Signature	01 FC:6	1021 Date / 0.00 OP
James K. Coons	Total number of pages including cover 3	
Name of Person Signing Sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450		

•

PATENT REEL: 032918 FRAME: 0199

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Eimar M. Boesjes ("Assignor") is listed on the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as the sole owner of United States Patent No. 7,924,927 issued to Eimar M. Boesjes on April 12, 2011 (the "Patent").

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor is the sole owner of the Patent free and clear of any claim, lien, obligation, security interest or other encumbrance.

For valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Eimar M. Boesjes hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Digital Patent, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("Assignee"), all right, title and interest in and to the Patent with all associated goodwill, rights of action, powers and benefits relating to or arising from the Patent. This transfer and assignment of interest includes all claims, causes of action, rights and remedies related to or arising out of the Patent, including but not limited to:

1. The right to sue for prior or future infringement of the Patent;

2. The right to sue for misappropriation or violation of any rights or privileges arising out of the Patent; and

3. The right to collect royalties, license fees, compensation and other payments arising out of or relating to the Patent.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall extend to and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, heirs, legal representatives and personal representatives of Assignor and Assignee.

Each of the parties shall, upon request from the other party, execute and deliver such additional documents and do such other acts and things as may be necessary or convenient for the purpose of evidencing or perfecting any rights or interests arising under this Assignment.

- 111
- 111
- 111

Page 1 - ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

The terms and provisions of this Assignment shall be specifically enforceable in equity at the election of either of the parties to this Agreement, in additional to any other remedy at law or in equity.

Executed this 2^{MAY} day of MAY, 2014 at Eugene, Oregon. Eimar M. Boesjes STATE OF OREGON) ss. County of Lane This Assignment of Patent was acknowledged before me on the $\frac{\partial^2 f}{\partial t}$ day ____, 2014, by Eimar M. Boesjes individually. of _ Michelle Roberts Notary Public for Oregon OFFICIAL STAMP MICHELLE RENEE LEWIS NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 923414

Page 2 - ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 27, 2018

RECORDED: 05/13/2014

E